Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

HOUSE BILL NO. 1461 (Representatives Schatz, Nottestad, Wald) (Senators Andrist, Hogue, Nodland)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subdivision c of subsection 2 of section 16.1-07-15 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to restrictions applicable to early voting precincts; and to provide a penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subdivision c of subsection 2 of section 16.1-07-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

c. The county auditor, with the consent of the board of county commissioners, shall designate a space in a public facility, accessible to the elderly and the physically disabled as provided in section 16.1-04-02, to locate the early voting precinct. With respect to polling places at early voting precincts, "election day" as used in sections 16.1-10-03 and 16.1-10-06.2 includes any time an early voting precinct polling place is open.

Speaker of the House President of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House Secretary of the Senate This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1461. House Vote: Yeas 77 Nays 14 Absent 3 Nays 1 Senate Vote: Yeas 46 Absent 0 Chief Clerk of the House Received by the Governor at ______ M. on ______, 2009. Approved at ______, 2009. Governor Filed in this office this ______ day of ______, 2009, at _____ o'clock _____ M.

Secretary of State